

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Docket No. 22-ICA-164

**ICA EFiled: Jan 09 2023
02:05PM EST
Transaction ID 68831183**

IPI, INC. and MATTHEW
JOSEPH TAYLOR,

Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,

v.

AXIALL CORPORATION and
EAGLE NATRIUM, LLC,

Defendants Below, Appellees.

Appeal from a final order
of the Circuit Court of Marshall
County, West Virginia (18-C-14)

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS IPI,
INC. AND MATTHEW JOSEPH TAYLOR**

**Counsel for Appellants, IPI, Inc.
and Matthew Joseph Taylor,**

Peter G. Markham (WVSB #9396)
Patrick C. Timony (WVSB #11717)
Zachary J. Rosencrance (WVSB #13040)
J. Tyler Barton (WVSB #14044)
BOWLES RICE LLP
Post Office Box 1386
Charleston, West Virginia
Phone: (304) 347-1100
pmarkham@bowlesrice.com
ptimony@bowlesrice.com
zrosencrance@bowlesrice.com
tyler.barton@bowlesrice.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 I. Introduction 2

 II. Relevant Facts 3

 A. The First Chlorine Gas Leak 3

 B. The Second Chlorine Gas Leak 6

 C. The Indemnification Provisions 8

 1. The Agreement for On-Site Services 9

 2. Purchase Order 4510044817 and Axiall’s General Terms and
 Conditions 10

 III. Procedural History 10

 A. IPI’s and Mr. Taylor’s Claims Against Axiall and Eagle Natrium 10

 B. Axiall’s and Eagle Natrium’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment
 Regarding Indemnification 11

 C. The Circuit Court’s Order Granting Partial Summary Judgment 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT 16

 I. The circuit court failed to properly examine which of the two conflicting
 indemnification provisions were applicable to Appellants’ claims below 17

 II. The disputed indemnification provisions—which are reasonably susceptible to
 conflicting interpretations—are not “clear and unequivocal” under Pennsylvania
 law 19

III.	The AOS, Purchase Order, and Axiall’s Terms and Conditions do not require indemnification because Appellants’ injuries do not “arise from” the services they agreed to perform at the Plant	23
A.	The circuit court failed to construe the disputed indemnification provisions in accordance with the applicable interpretive canons set forth under Pennsylvania law	24
B.	Appellants’ injuries did not “arise out of” the “services” they performed at the Natrium plant—pressure washing and painting unrelated chemical storage tanks	27
IV.	The circuit court erred in concluding that Appellees’ use of a defective 37-year-old chemical railcar to store fatally toxic quantities of chlorine gas constitutes a “failure of or defect in any equipment, instrument, or device” under the AOS	29
V.	The circuit court erred in awarding summary judgment where genuine disputes of material fact exist as to whether Appellees were “solely negligence,” engaged in “willful misconduct,” or were “grossly negligent”	31
A.	The circuit court abused its discretion in declining to consider the exhibits submitted by Appellants	32
B.	The evidence submitted by Appellants sufficiently demonstrated genuine issues of material fact, precluding summary judgment	35
	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

RULES

W. Va. R. App. P. 19(a) 15

W. Va. R. Civ. P. 56(c) *passim*

W. Va. R. Evid. 901(b)(4) 34

W. Va. R. Evid. 902 33, 34, 35

W. Va. R. Evid. 902(5) 33, 34

CASES

Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Fed. Ins. Co. of N.Y., 133 S.E.2d 770 (W. Va. 1963) 16

Aluise v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co., 625 S.E.2d 260 (W. Va. 2005) 32

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 16

Bernotas v. Super Fresh Food Markets, Inc., 863 A.2d 478 (Pa. 2004) 19

Burgess v. Jefferson, 245 S.E.2d 626 (W. Va. 1978) 35

Dominic’s Inc. v. Tony’s Famous Tomato Pie Bar & Rest., Inc., 214 A.3d 259 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2019) 30

E.J. Stewart, Inc. v. Aitken Prods., Inc., 607 F. Supp. 883 (E.D. Pa. 1985) 25

Forum Ins. Co. v. Allied Sec., Inc., 866 F.2d 80 (3d Cir. 1989) 25

Fox Park Corp. v. James Leasing Corp., 641 A.2d 315 (Pa. 1994) 24

Greer v. City of Philadelphia, 795 A.2d 376 (Pa. 2002) 19, 20, 21

Hershey Foods Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Serv. Co., 619 A.2d 285 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992) 28, 29

Jacobs Constructors, Inc. v. NPS Energy Servs., Inc., 264 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2001) 19, 24, 25

Keystone Fabric Laminates, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co., 407 F.2d 1353 (3d Cir. 1969) 17

<i>Maisano v. Avery</i> , 204 A.3d 515 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2019)	17
<i>Masinter v. WEBCO Co.</i> , 262 S.E.2d 433 (W. Va. 1980)	16, 37
<i>McCabe v. Old Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 228 A.2d 901 (Pa. 1967)	25
<i>McDougal v. McCammon</i> , 455 S.E.2d 788 (W. Va. 1995)	32
<i>Mfrs. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Goodville Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 170 A.2d 571 (1961)	25
<i>Mitch v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , 212 A.3d 1135 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2019)	17
<i>Painter v. Peavy</i> , 451 S.E.2d 755 (W. Va. 1994)	15, 16, 37
<i>Parsley v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 280 S.E.2d 703 (W. Va. 1981)	35
<i>Pa. Turnpike Comm'n v. Transcontinental Ins. Co.</i> , No. CIV. A. 94-5039, 1995 WL 465197 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 7, 1195)	24, 25
<i>Perry v. Payne</i> , 66 A. 553 (Pa. 1907)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pittsburgh Steel Co. v. Patterson-Emerson-Comstock, Inc.</i> , 171 A.2d 185 (Pa. 1961)	25, 26, 27
<i>Porter v. Chevron Appalachia, LLC</i> , 204 A.3d 411 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2019)	17
<i>Ramey v. Contractor Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 693 S.E.2d 789 (W. Va. 2010)	32, 33, 35
<i>Ratti v. Wheeling Pittsburgh Steel Corp.</i> , 758 A.2d 695 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2000)	24
<i>Ruzzi v. Butler Petro. Co.</i> , 588 A.2d 1 (Pa. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Time Warner Ent. Co., L.P. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , No. CIV. A. 97-6364, 1998 WL 800319 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 10, 1998)	24
<i>UPMC Health Sys. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 391 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Urban Redevelopment Auth. of Pittsburgh v. Noralco Corp.</i> , 422 A.2d 563 (Pa. 1980)	19
<i>Wehner v. Weinstein</i> , 444 S.E.2d 27 (W. Va. 1994)	35
<i>Williams v. Medley Opportunity Fund II, LP</i> , 965 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2020)	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 *Bruner & O’Connor on Construction Law* (2022) 25

Conger, et al., *Construction Accident Litigation* (2d ed. 2022) 25

Mayo Clinic, *Petechiae*, <https://www.mayoclinic.org/symptoms/petechiae/basics/definition> (last visited January 9, 2023) 5

Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* (4th ed. 2022) 33
